2022-2023 Cal ISIR Layout
Field
#
Dream App # Start End Length Changes Field Name Valid Content Justify Signed
1 1 1 1 Modified valid
content
Year Indicator 3, will always be “3” (for
2022-23)

calculated
171 1139 1140 2 Transaction Data
Source/Type Code Indicates
the origin of the transaction.
The first byte describes source:
2 = Web Student
3 = Web FAA
4 = Paper
5 = CSAC
2A = Application
2B = Application Spanish
2C = Online Student Correction
3C = Web FAA Correction
4A= Application
4B = Application Spanish
5C = CSAC Correction
Left
The second byte describes
type:
A = Application
B = Application Spanish
C = Correction
172 1141 1148 8 Modified
valid content
Transaction Receipt
Date
Date the transaction was
received by CSAC.
Format is CCYYMMDD
20211001 to 20230930
Left
2022-2023 Cal ISIR Layout
Field
#
Dream App # Start End Length Changes Field Name Valid Content Justify Signed
173 1149 1149 1 Special Circumstances
Flag
1 = Dependent record
submitted without parental data
2 = Correction made to parental data
Blank = Flag is not set
Left
174 1150 1151 2 Student IRS Request
Flag
(Not used by CSAC)
00 = Student was ineligible to use the
IRS Data Retrieval Tool and was
therefore not presented with the option
to use it.
Left
175 1152 1153 2 Parent IRS Request
Flag
(Not used by CSAC)
00 = Parent was ineligible to use the
IRS Data Retrieval Tool and was
therefore not presented with the option
to use it
Left
176 1154 1154 1 Parent Asset Threshold
Exceeded
1 = Yes
2 = No
Blank
Left
177 1155 1155 1 Student Asset
Threshold Exceeded
1 = Yes
2 = No
Blank
Left
178 1156 1156 1 IRS Student Adjusted
Gross Income (AGI) Data
Field Flag

211 1365 1374 10 <Filler> <For CSAC use only> Left
212 1375 1376 2 Application Data
Source/Type Code Indicates
the origin of the initial
application. The first byte
describes source:
2 = Web Student
4 = Paper
A = Application
B = Application Spanish
2A = Web Student
2B = Web Student Spanish
4A = Application Paper
4B = Application Spanish
Left
2022-2023 Cal ISIR Layout
Field
#
Dream App # Start End Length Changes Field Name Valid Content Justify Signed
213 1377 1384 8 Modified
valid content
Application Receipt Date
Date the application was
received by CSAC.
Format is CCYYMMDD
20211001 to 20230930
Left
214 1385 1385 1 Address Only Change
Flag
If an address is the only
change to a record, this field
will be filled. Corrections to
the Signed By and Special
Handle fields may also be
included with the address
correction.
1 = Student’s mailing
address corrected
2 = Student’s e-mail address corrected
3 = Parent’s e-mail address corrected
4 = More than one of the above
corrected
Blank = No change
Left
215 1386 1386 1 All Cal ISIRs are sent to all
schools
listed
Y = Transaction automatically
sent to school
Left
216 1387 1387 1 EFC Change Flag
Indicates if the EFC has gone
up or down from the
transaction being applied
against.
1 = EFC increase
2 = EFC decrease
Blank = No change
Left
217 1388 1388 1 Student Last Name Change
Flag
If the student’s last name is
different from the
transaction being corrected,
this field is updated according
to  the valid content.
N = Last name change
Blank = No change
Left
218 1389 1389 1 Reject Status Change
Flag
If the rejected status changes